

DECISION NOTICE

To Econergy International Ltd c/o Mr Anthony Heslehurst RSK ADAS 57 Hilton Street Manchester M1 2EJ Date: 16th May 2023

Our Ref: 22/04355/FUL

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR FULL PLANNING PERMISSION

Location: Proposed Solar Farm to the west of Berrington, Shrewsbury, SY5 6HA

ProposedErection of an up to 30 MW Solar PV Array, comprising ground mounted solar PV panels, vehicular access, internal access tracks, landscaping

solar PV panels, vehicular access, internal access tracks, landscaping and associated infrastructure, including security fencing, CCTV, client

storage containers and grid connection infrastructure, including

substation buildings and off-site cabling

Application No. 22/04355/FUL

Date Received: 27th September 2023

Applicant: Econergy International Ltd

Shropshire Council hereby **REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION** for the following reason.

REASONS FOR REFUSAL

Loss of Best and Most Versatile Land

1. 88.2% of the land within the 44.09-hectare site is best and most versatile quality with 54.1% being the higher Grade 2 quality. It is not considered that the renewable energy benefits of the proposals or the applicant's justifications for this choice of site are sufficient to outweigh the adverse impact of losing the arable production potential of this best and most versatile land for the 40-year duration of the proposed solar farm, assuming the land is physically capable of reverting to intensive arable production at the end of this time period. The proposals are therefore contrary to paragraph 174B of the NPPF and Core Strategy Policy CS6 (and the accompanying explanatory paragraphs). The proposal is also contrary to policy DP26(part 2.k) of the emerging Shropshire Local Plan which states that solar farm developments should use lower grade land in preference to best and most versatile land.

Adverse visual impact

2. The proposed solar farm site would potentially have a visually oppressive effect for users of the publicly maintained highway leading to Cantlop Mill which bisects the site. This is due to the height difference of up to 6m locally between the highway and the top of the proposed arrays. The proposals would also have an adverse effect on existing expansive and high-quality views in the vicinity of the public footpath at Cantlop which is in an







elevated position overlooking the site. Other publicly accessible views of a generally pristine rural environment exist from the Berrington Road to the north and the Eaton Mascot Road to the east. Additional field margin planting has been proposed and solar arrays have been pulled back in some margins with the objective of seeking to reduce such views. However, full screening is not physically possible due to the local topography, and it is not certain how effective planting would be as a visual mitigation measure. The proposals therefore have the potential to adversely affect the local landscape and visual amenities from a number of public viewpoints surrounding the site due to the replacement of the current arable fields with solar arrays and associated built infrastructure. This conflicts with Core Strategy Policies CS6, CS17 and SAMDev policy MD12.

Adverse ecological impact

3. Skylarks are protected under the EU Birds Directive 79/409/EEC. The application affects land which is used by Skylarks for nesting. The applicant proposes to mitigate for the loss of nesting opportunity by providing protected plots on land to the immediate north of the site. However, this land if of a different character and the general area is also used for seasonal shooting which may coincide with the Skylark nesting season. It is considered that the applicant has not demonstrated sufficiently that the proposed off-site mitigation would provide an appropriate safe and undisturbed environment for successful Skylark nesting. The proposals are therefore contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS17 and SAMDev policy MD12.

22/04355/FUL

T. Darle

Tracy Darke,

Assistant Director of Economy & Place

Date of Decision: 16th May 2023

NOTES

Appeals to the Secretary of State

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Local Planning Authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then the applicant can appeal to the Secretary of State for the Environment under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

An appeal must be made within six months of the date of this notice, or 12-weeks if the scheme is for that of "household" development, or within 8 weeks in the case of advertisement appeals. The appeal must be made on a form which can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate at Customs Support Unit, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or online through the Planning Portal website at www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs

Where an enforcement notice has been served on the same, or substantially the same, development as in the application within 2 years of the date the application was made, the period for receiving an appeal is 28 days of the date on the decision notice or the date by which the LPA should have decided the application. Where an enforcement notice was served after the decision notice was issued or after the end of the period the LPA has to determine the application, the period for receiving an appeal is within 28 days of the date the enforcement notice was served (unless this extends the normal 12 week deadline.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to him that the Local Planning Authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions it imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based their decision on a direction given by him.

Purchase Notices

If either the Local Planning Authority or the Secretary of State for the Environment refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.

In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the District Council requiring the Council to purchase the interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.